RESOLUTION NO. 078750

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAN MATEO COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT TO CHANGE ITS NAME TO SAN MATEO RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Resource Conservation District is a special district organized under Division 9 of the California Public Resources Code with an original petition granted on July 1, 1939; and

WHEREAS, the District wishes to better communicate that it is a distinct entity from San Mateo County in order to reduce confusion among constituents, partners, funders, and others, and for decades has been recognized as the San Mateo Resource Conservation District in its statewide network of 95 resource conservation districts; and

WHEREAS, California Public Resources Code, Division 9, Chapter 5, Article 3, Sections 9621-9627 permits a resource conservation district to change its name and prescribes the method for doing so; and

WHEREAS, per Section 9622, the District board of directors passed Resolution 2017-5 on December 21, 2017 expressing its intent and authorizing changing its name from the San Mateo County Resource Conservation District to San Mateo Resource Conservation District; and WHEREAS, per Section 9623, the District forwarded a copy of Resolution 2017-5 to the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors with the request that the name of the district be changed to the stated name; and

WHEREAS, per Sections 9624-9626, the Board of Supervisors shall consider this request, officially record their action in their minutes, and if approved shall cause certified copies of the resolution to the board of directors initiating the request and the State Board of Equalization.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the request by the San Mateo County Resource Conservation District to change its name to San Mateo Resource Conservation District and will forward certified copies of this resolution as required by the Public Resources Code.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 078750

Regularly passed and adopted this 8th day of March, 2022

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisors:

NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors